other stockholders on a prorata basis. If no stock is purchased by the other stockholders then the stock is offered to the Company on the
same terms. The Company is not obligated to repurchase the stock.

Note 11:  Restatement

The Company’s financial statements are being restated to correct its method of accounting for rental merchandise and to correct for
other less significant errors. The Company incorrectly included salvage value in calculating depreciation of rental merchandise, which is
included in cost of rental operations. The Company has reduced beginning retained earnings by $5,991,326, net of taxes, for the impact
of this error in years prior to 2009. The other errors relate to the incorrect capitalization of an operating lease and the under accrual of
liabilities. As a result of these errors, additional paid-in capital instead of retained earnings, as previously reported, has been adjusted for
the amount of dividends paid during 2009 and the impact of these adjustments on income taxes have been recorded. The impact of the
adjustments on the Company’s 2009 financial statements is as follows:

  As previously
  presented   Adjustment   As restated

Balance Sheet
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit), beginning balance  $ —  $ (5,991,326)  $ (5,991,326)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit), ending balance   486,158   (4,919,067)   (4,432,909)
Rental merchandise   34,437,150   (10,799,023)   23,638,127
Income tax receivable   668,000   591,803   1,259,803
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net   1,952,127   (92,871)   1,859,256
Accrued expenses   7,239,999   13,772   7,253,771
Deferred income taxes   5,001,000   (3,594,796)   1,406,204
Additional paid in capital   3,985,887   (1,800,000)   2,185,887
Income Statement
Cost of rental operations   40,518,316   1,295,828   41,814,144
General and administrative   31,742,143   80,292   31,822,435
Depreciation   740,235   (56,576)   683,659
Income tax expense   1,859,119   (591,803)   1,267,316
Net income   2,286,158   (727,741)   1,558,417

F-49

Table of Contents

THE RENTAL STORE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  As previously
  presented   Adjustment   As restated

Cash Flows
Operating activities   7,476,606   (51,182)   7,425,424
Investing activities   (507,495)   (4,516)   (512,011)
Financing activities   (7,252,710)   55,698   (7,197,012)

Note 12.  Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through May 2, 2011, the date on which the financial statements were available to
be issued.

On December 20, 2010, the Company was acquired by Rent-A-Center, Inc., the nation’s largest rent-to-own operator, for
$75.5 million in cash.

F-50

Table of Contents

The Rental Store, Inc.

BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2010

  (Restated)

ASSETS
Cash  $ 303,112
Restricted cash   479,018
Rental merchandise, net   22,988,637
Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,112,349
Deposits   145,203
Income tax receivable   1,324,721